

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

KEVIN BREAZEALE, KAREN SOLBERG, KEVIN HIEP VU,
NANCY MORIN, AND NARISHA BONAKDAR,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

VICTIM SERVICES, INC., d/b/a CorrectiveSolutions,
NATIONAL CORRECTIVE GROUP, d/b/a CorrectiveSolutions,
AND MATS JONSSON,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Paul Arons
LAW OFFICES OF PAUL ARONS
685 Spring Street, Suite 104
Friday Harbor, WA 98250
(360) 378-6496

Beth E. Terrell
Blythe Chandler
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW
GROUP PLLC
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98103
(206) 816-6603

Deepak Gupta
Neil K. Sawhney
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Michael F. Ram
RAM, OLSON, CEREHINO &
KOPCYZSNIKI
555 Montgomery Street, Suite 820
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 433-4949

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional statement.....	4
Statement of issues	4
Statement of the case	5
A. Factual background	5
1. VSI sends threatening and misleading letters to thousands of California consumers, including the plaintiffs here.	5
2. VSI administers its programs without local prosecutors’ involvement, in wholesale violation of state and federal law.	8
B. Statutory background	11
1. California’s anti-SLAPP law	11
2. The public-interest exception	12
C. Procedural background	15
1. VSI files an anti-SLAPP motion repeating the same arguments as its predecessor’s unsuccessful motion.	15
2. The district court denies VSI’s motion to strike, and then denies its attempt to stay proceedings pending this appeal.	17
Standard of review	19
Summary of argument	20
Argument	22
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to review orders denying anti-SLAPP motions based on the public-interest exception.....	22
II. This class action falls squarely within the public-interest exception.....	28
A. The relief that the plaintiffs seek is no different from the relief they seek on behalf of the class.....	29
B. Ending VSI’s illegal and deceptive debt-collection practices would significantly benefit the public interest.	35
C. Private enforcement is necessary.....	38
III. Even if this Court determines that the public-interest exception does not apply, VSI’s anti-SLAPP motion should not be granted.	41
A. If the Court holds that the public-interest exception does not apply, it should remand this case to the district court.	41

B.	The anti-SLAPP law does not protect VSI’s notices falsely threatening recipients with prosecution.	42
C.	The plaintiffs will succeed on the merits.	44
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	22, 25, 27, 42
<i>Blanchard v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 123 Cal. App. 4th 903 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradley v. Medical Board of California</i> , 56 Cal. App. 4th 445 (1997).....	46, 47
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , No. 14-857 (U.S. Jan. 20, 2016).....	47
<i>Century 21 Chamberlain Associates v. Haberman</i> , 173 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2009).....	42, 43
<i>Clement v. City of Glendale</i> , 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>Club Members For An Honest Election v. Sierra Club</i> , 45 Cal.4th 309 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D'Arrigo Brothers of California v. United Farmworkers of America</i> , 224 Cal. App. 4th 790 (2014).....	41
<i>Davis v. Electronic Arts Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>DC Comics v. Pacific Pictures Corp.</i> , 706 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2013).....	2, 23, 24, 25
<i>Del Campo v. American Corrective Counseling Services, Inc.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	46
<i>Del Campo v. Kennedy</i> , 517 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2008).....	46, 47
<i>Englert v. MacDonell</i> , 551 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2009).....	2, 22, 23, 24
<i>Goldstein v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 122 Cal. App. 4th 229 (2004).....	15, 23

<i>Goldyn v. Hayes</i> , 444 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Greater L.A. Agency on Deafness, Inc. v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 2014).....	45, 46
<i>Grewal v. Jammu</i> , 191 Cal. App. 4th 977 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 239 Cal. App. 4th 1174 (2015).....	12
<i>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 580 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Ingels v. Westwood One Broadcasting Services, Inc.</i> , 129 Cal. App. 4th 1050 (2005).....	33
<i>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. LaMarche</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 728 (2003).....	28
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich, LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	39
<i>Major v. Silna</i> , 134 Cal. App. 4th 1485 (2005).....	31, 32, 35
<i>Makaeff v. Trump University, LLC</i> , 715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Makaeff v. Trump University, LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Martin v. Inland Empire Utilities Agency</i> , 198 Cal. App. 4th 611 (2011).....	12
<i>Metabolic Research, Inc. v. Ferrell</i> , 693 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19, 24
<i>Mindys Cosmetics, Inc. v. Dakar</i> , 611 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10, 41
<i>Mohawk Industries v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	22
<i>Navarro v. IHOP Properties, Inc.</i> , 134 Cal. App. 4th 834 (2005).....	25
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 82 (2002).....	13

<i>People ex rel. Strathmann v. Acacia Research Corp.</i> , 210 Cal. App. 4th 487 (2012).....	36
<i>People v. Becker</i> , 137 Cal. App. 349 (1934).....	8
<i>People v. North</i> , 131 Cal. App. 3d 112 (1982).....	8
<i>Save Westwood Village v. Lusk</i> , 233 Cal. App. 4th 135 (2014).....	41
<i>Shasta Water Co. v. Croke</i> , 128 Cal. App. 2d 760 (1954).....	8
<i>Simpson Strong-Tie Co., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 49 Cal. 4th 12 (2010).....	1, 11
<i>Smith v. Levine Leichtman Capital Partners</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	16, 30, 46
<i>Thayer v. Kabateck Brown Kellner LLP</i> , 207 Cal. App. 4th 141 (2012).....	33
<i>The Inland Oversight Committee v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 239 Cal. App. 4th 671 (2015).....	31
<i>Tourgeman v. Nelson & Kennard</i> , 222 Cal. App. 4th 1447 (2014).....	34, 35, 36
<i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Venegas v. County of L.A.</i> , 153 Cal. App. 4th 1230 (2007).....	47
<i>Wilcox v. Superior Court</i> , 27 Cal. App. 4th 809 (1994).....	11

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(B).....	30
15 U.S.C. § 1692p.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	4

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(b)(1)	11, 21, 42, 45
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(b)(2)	10, 42
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(c)(1).....	11
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(e).....	11, 15
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(e)(1).....	42
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(e)(2).....	42
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(g).	11
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(i)	12
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.17(a)	13, 14, 24
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.17(b)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.17(b)(1)	3, 29
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.17(b)(2)	3, 21, 36, 38
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.17(b)(3)	3, 21, 39
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.17(e).....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.17(e)(1).....	43
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.17(e)(2).....	43
Cal. Penal Code § 476a(a).....	8
Cal. Penal Code § 1001.60	8, 44
Cal. Penal Code § 1001.61	9
Cal. Penal Code § 1001.62	9
Cal. Penal Code § 1001.65	9

Miscellaneous

ABA Formal Ethics Opinion 469 (2014)	1, 38
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenges of Change 66</i> (Feb. 2009)	39
Nina Golden, <i>SLAPP Down: The Use (and Abuse) of Anti-SLAPP Motions to Strike</i> , 12 Rutgers J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 426 (2015)	13
